REPORT TO THE BELOIT BOARD OF APPEALS

Meeting Date: September 14, 2021 Agenda ltem: 4(a) File Number: BOA-2021-02
Applicant: Richard Bergmann Owner: Richard Bergmann Location: 1343 Highland Avenue

Existing Zoning: R-1B, Single-Family Existing Land Use: Single-Family Parcel Size: 0.14 Acre
Residential District Dwelling

Request:

Richard Bergmann has filed an application requesting an Area Variance to Section 6.3.3(b)(1) of the City of Beloit Zoning
Ordinance to allow a pergola within a side setback area in an R-1B, Single-Family Residential District, for the property
located at 1343 Highland Avenue.

Request Overview/Background Information:

In late 2019, the applicant constructed a carport without a Building Permit within a side setback area. In November 2020,
the Board of Appeals denied the applicant’s application for a variance to allow the carport to remain in the side setback
area. The applicant is now seeking a variance to allow the carport to be converted into a pergola. The Board'’s role is not
to determine the applicant’s guilt or innocence on the permit matter, but rather to evaluate whether the criteria for
obtaining an Area Variance have been met.

Key Issues:

= Section 6.3.3(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance states that attached accessory structures are subject to the same
setbacks that apply to the principal building (house). In the R-1B District, the interior side setback is at least 5 feet.
The total of both side setbacks must equal 20% of lot width or 20 feet, whichever is less. The carport (proposed
pergola) in question is attached to the house and essentially right on the property line with a zero setback.

= The subject property is 0.14 acre in size and includes a 1,413 square-foot single-family home and 1-stall
detached garage. The house was constructed in 1946 on a standard 50-foot City lot.

= The attached Public Notice was sent to nearby property owners within 150 feet. As of this writing, Planning staff
has not received any comments or concerns.

= Wisconsin Supreme Court Standards for Area Variances
The Wisconsin Supreme Court has established a standard for granting variances to zoning regulations. For
“area” variances, the property owner and/or applicant has the burden of proving that the standard for granting an
area variance has been met. In order to grant an area variance, the Board of Appeals must determine that all of
the following criteria of section 2-903 are satisfied:
(a) Compliance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance regulating area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or

density would create a hardship by either:
(1) unreasonably preventing the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose; or
(2) rendering conformity with such regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

(b) The hardship is unique to the property.
(c) The hardship is not self-created.
(d) The variance will not undermine the purpose of the ordinance or the public interest.
(e) The variance will not permit a use of land that substantially changes the character of the neighborhood.

= The attached Findings of Fact evaluate this application against the above standards.

Consistency with Comprehensive Plan:
= The Comprehensive Plan recommends Single-Family Residential — Urban uses and a zoning district classification
of R-1B for the subject property.

Sustainability:
= Reduce dependence upon fossil fuels — N/A
= Reduce dependence on chemicals and other manufacturing substances that accumulate in nature — N/A
= Reduce dependence on activities that harm life sustaining eco-systems — N/A
= Meet the hierarchy of present and future human needs fairly and efficiently — N/A
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Staff Recommendation:

The Planning & Building Services Division recommends consideration of the requested Area Variance to Section
6.3.3(b)(1) of the City of Beloit Zoning Ordinance to allow a pergola within a side setback area in an R-1B, Single-Family
Residential District, for the property located at 1343 Highland Avenue, based upon the established criteria of Section 2-
903 of the Zoning Ordinance and the attached Findings of Fact.

Fiscal Note/Budget Impact: N/A

Attachments: Findings of Fact, Location Map, Photos, Application, Sketch, Public Notice, and Mailing List.
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CITY OF BELOIT

FINDINGS OF FACT

Area Variance to Section 6.3.3(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance to allow a pergola within a side setback area in an R-
1B, Single-Family Residential District, for the property located at 1343 Highland Avenue.

In order to grant an area variance, the Board of Appeals must determine that all of the following criteria of section 2-903
are satisfied:

(a) Compliance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance regulating area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or
density would create a hardship by either:

Q) Unreasonably preventing the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose; or
(2) Rendering conformity with such regulations unnecessarily burdensome.

According to the applicant, the pergola will provide safe travel to/from vehicles and/or the garage in the winter months
due to snow & ice accumulation. The Board should evaluate this argument and whether it prevents the owner from
using the property, creates an unnecessary burden, or simply creates inconvenience.

(b) The hardship is unique to the property.

There is nothing unique about the subject property in terms of size & layout. While there is not space for a
carport/pergola that meets setbacks, that fact is shared by nearly all of the neighboring properties on the block. The
Board should evaluate whether the subject property is unique in terms of size, topography, or other physical
characteristics (e.g. steep slopes, wetlands, floodplains, etc.).

(c) The hardship is not self-created.

According to the Wisconsin Supreme Court in Arndofer vs. Sauk County Board of Adjustment (1991), a condition
personal to the landowner, such as inconvenience, is not a hardship. The Board should evaluate whether the inability
to have a pergola creates true hardship or a mere inconvenience given the applicant’s personal circumstances. While
the case of whether or not the applicant needed a permit will be settled in Municipal Court, the plain facts of this
Variance case demonstrate that the carport/pergola has already been constructed, and is undeniably in the side
setback area.

(d) The variance will not undermine the purpose of the ordinance or the public interest.

The Board should evaluate whether allowing the pergola will set a precedent for future variance requests, particularly
in cases where structures are constructed in advance of any approvals or permits.

(e) The variance will not permit a use of land that substantially changes the character of the neighborhood.

The carport is adjacent to the largest property on the block, which actually faces McKinley Avenue and consists of
three 50-foot lots along Highland Avenue (Lots 12-14). The carport/pergola is right on the applicant’s lot line, but this
is mitigated by the size of the neighboring property and the distance to the neighbor’'s house — more than 90 feet. The
Board should evaluate whether the zero-setback pergola might change the character of the neighborhood if individual
houses either existed or were proposed on the adjacent 50-foot Lot 12 since that is theoretically possible.
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L ocation Map
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Photos (Provided by Applicant)
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JUL 13 recp

CITY of BELOIT

Planning & Building Services Division
100 State Street, Beloit, WI 53511 _ Phone: (608) 364-6700 __Fax: (608) 364-6609

Board of Appeals Application Form

(Please Type or Print) File Number: $ e A=l -0l
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